



# No.14046/96/2023.UTS-I भारत सरकार/Government of India गृह मत्रालय/Ministry of Home Affairs

\*\*\*

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 13th October, 2023

To,

The Chief Secretary, Jammu & Kashmir Administration, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar - 190001.

Sub: Appointment of Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT: 2013) at the Centre on deputation basis - reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to Police-I Division, MHA's OM dated 10.10.2023 (copy enclosed) on the subject cited above and to say that the Competent Authority has approved the appointment of Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT: 2013) as Deputy Secretary in the Senior Executive Cadre of the Cabinet Secretariat on deputation basis.

2. It is, therefore, requested that Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT: 2013) may be relieved immediately, under intimation to this Ministry, to enable him to take up his new assignment at the Centre on deputation basis.

STATE TIMES

Yours faithfully,

Encl: as above

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)

Under Secretary to Govt. of India Tel. 2309 2688

#### Copy to:

- 1. Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT: 2013) through the Chief Secretary, J&K Administration.
- 2. Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Under Secretary (IPS.III), Police-I Division, MHA, North Block.
- 3. Guard File.

c 2959852

URGENT CONFIDENTIAL

No. I-21023/35/2023-IPS.III भारत सरकार / Government of India गृह मंत्रालय / Ministry of Home Affairs

> Room No. 220, North Block, New Delhi Dated, the 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2023

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject : Induction of Shri Chandn Kohli, IPS (AGMUT:13) in Cabinet Secretariat on deputation basis.

The undersigned is directed to refer to UT Division's OM No. 14046/96/2023.UTS.I dated 21.07.2023 and to forward herewith copy of order No. 02/09/2023-E.I.2798 dated 27.09.2023 of Cabinet Secretariat regarding induction of Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT/2013) in the rank of Deputy Secretary in the Senior Executive Cadre of Cabinet Secretariat.

2. It is, therefore, requested that Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT:2013) may be relieved immediately to enable him to join new assignment at the Centre.

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel No. 23094038

10

UTs Division, MHA, [Shri Rakesh Kumar Singh, US (UTS-I)] North Block, New Delhi.

Copy to:- Cabinet Secretariat (Shri Kamal Jit, Deputy Secretary) Cabinet Secretariat, Room No. 1001, B-2 Wing, 10th Floor, Pt. Deen Dayal Antyodaya Bhawan, New Delhi-03 – w.r.t. Memorandum No. 1/Pers.1/A/2023 (08)-9088 dated 09.10.2023.

1010-V3 50 0 173-81 5 11 16 123

Secret

No. 2/9/2023-E.I- 2798
Government of India
Cabinet Secretariat (SR)

B-1 Wing, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhavan CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi-110003, the

### ORDER

27 SEP 3023

The President is pleased to appoint Shri Chandan Kohli, IPS (AGMUT:2013) to the rank of Deputy Secretary in the Senior Executive Cadre of Cabinet. Secretariat in Level-12 of the Pay Matrix on deputation basis for a period of four years w.e.f. the date of assumption of charge of the post by the officer or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Prabhat Shrivastava)
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

### Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Vikram D Murugaraj, Director of Accounts, Cabinet Secretariat (SW), New Delhi.
- 2. \* The Chief Secretary, Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Srinagar 190001.
- Shri Stalin Babu Cheekatla, Joint Secretary (Pers.), Cabinet Secretariat w.r.t. their ID Note No. 1/Pers.1A/2023(08)-7725 dated 06.09.2023.
- 4. Ms. Sweta Mohanty, Deputy Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan w.r.t F. No. 1/109/21/2020-TS dated 21.09.2023.
- 5. Shri Raman Kumar, Under Secretary, IPS-III Desk, MHA, Room No. 220, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. O.M. No. I.21023/01/2023-IPS.III dated 07.08.2023